
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2010  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Budget 2011/12  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

6 Service Delivery (Business) Plan  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

7 NYAP - Post 1 April 2012  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 

8 Partnership Risk Register  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 

9 Head of Partnership Report  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

11 Dates of the next Meetings    

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
Ext 277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
4 January 

 
E Mail 

 
Audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
Wednesday 12 January 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  
Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Wednesday 23 March 2011  Chaired by Richmondshire DC 
Wednesday 24 June 2011   Chaired by Richmondshire DC 
Wednesday 7 December 2011(Prov) TBC   
 
 



 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 1 Friday 25 June 2010 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

 
Held at Ryedale House, Malton 
on Friday 25 June 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Alderson (Richmondshire), Chatt (Scarborough), Kirk (Hambleton), Rigby 
(Hambleton) (Chairman), Mrs Shields (Ryedale), Ms Spetch (Selby) and Wainwright 
(Ryedale) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mandy Burchell, Simon Copley, Paul Cresswell and James Ingham 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Appointment of the Chairman 

 
The Board considered the appointment of a Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Rigby (Hambleton DC) be appointed as Chairman of the 
Board for this meeting.   
That the appointment to chair the Board would be amended to run from 
1st July to 30th June, thus linking the chairmanship year to the 
Partnership year.  For the forthcoming year (2010-2011) the 
chairmanship would vest with Richmondshire Council. 

 
2 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kenyon and Branch. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 March 2010 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership held 
on 26 March 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the last meeting of the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership held on 26 March 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, subject to an amendment to minute 23 
(Additional Contribution – Hambleton District Council) to add the words, 
“Details of relevant additional costs were requested,” at the end of the 
first paragraph. 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 2 Friday 25 June 2010 

 
 

 
4 Urgent Business 

 
The Chairman reported that there was one item of urgent business to be 
considered: 

• Number of members from each authority on the Board 
 
 

5 Financial Results 2009/10 
 
The Head of the Partnership circulated a report, which advised Members of 
the financial results for the year 2009/2010. 
 
 Resolved 
  

(i) That the financial report for the year 2009/2010 be received; 
 

(ii) That the maximum level of reserves be increased to £50,000; 
 

(iii) That the Statement of Accounts be approved; 
 

(iv) That the Annual Return and Annual Governance Statement be 
approved and formally signed. 

 
 

6 Annual Return & Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Head of the Partnership circulated a report, which presented the Annual 
Return and Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 Resolved 
 

(i) That the report be received, noted and the relevant sections of 
the Annual Return be completed; 

 
(ii) That the action of the Head of the Partnership to secure 

appropriate internal audit arrangements to expedite the 
completion of the return be approved; 

 
(iii) That the return be formally approved and signed by the 

Partnership Board. 
 
 

7 Additional Contribution - Hambleton DC 
 
The Head of the Partnership circulated a report, which asked the Board to 
determine whether to exercise clause 3.7 of the Partnership Agreement, in 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 3 Friday 25 June 2010 

 
 

accordance with clause 3.9 thereof, relating to additional contributions from 
partners for transferred staff. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That clause 3.7 of the Partnership Agreement be exercised and an 
additional contribution of £8,713.80 be requested from Hambleton 
District Council. 

 
 

8 Partnership Risk Register 
 
The Head of the Partnership circulated a report, which advised Members of 
the arrangements for Risk Management within the Partnership. 
 
It was suggested that the wording for the mitigation of risk 13 be revised when 
the risk register is next reviewed. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Risk Management framework and risk register be approved. 
 
 

9 Head of Partnership Report 
 
The Head of the Partnership circulated a report, which set out the activities 
and performance of the Audit Partnership in 2009/10. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 
 
Members of the Board discussed the number of members that each authority 
should have on the Board. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That, for the remainder of the Partnership Agreement, by informal 
consensual agreement, the number of representatives on the Board for 
each authority be reduced from two to one, with substitutes allowed. 

 
 

11 Dates of Next Meetings 
 
Dates of Next Meetings:    

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 4 Friday 25 June 2010 

 
 

§ Wednesday 1st Dec 2010 2pm   
§ Wednesday 23rd March 2011(reserved date) 2pm   
§ Wednesday 29th June 2011 timing to be confirmed to avoid clash with 

Building Control Partnership meeting    
 
 
 

Page 4



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

  
 

Partnership Management Board 
1st December 2010 

 
Budget 2011/12; report of the Head 

of Partnership 

 

 
The purpose of this report is to present the Budget for the Partnership for 
2011/2012. 
 
Introduction 
This budget is the Partnership budget and is set at a level to recover the costs, and 
if possible to achieve a modest surplus for the Partnership through it’s provision of 
Internal Audit to the Partner Councils.  Equally where the Partnership provides 
additional services to the Partner Councils, the charges are at the normal daily rates.  
This work now forms an important part of the Partnership’s business. 
Where work is supplied to third parties then the aim is to recover not only our costs 
but also to generate a modest profit, which contributes to the finances of the 
Partnership.   
Any surplus’ (or deficits) are incorporated into the reserves of the Partnership, and 
these are owned by the Partner Councils. 
 
Summary 
The Audit Manager’s proposal is that the daily rate for 2011/2012 remains at £235.  
There is no national pay award for April 2011, and the Partnership will absorb the 
anticipated increase in the employers’ superannuation contribution rate of 1.00%, 
and other changes in the individual budget lines.  The resulting daily charge out rate 
of £235.00 represents a change of only 2.6% over 5 years (2010/2011; & 2009/10 
£235.00; 2008/09 £225.00; 2007/08 £229.00).  The budget is attached at Appendix 
A.   

Similarly the partner councils have no provision for a national pay award, and it is 
anticipated that they will be budgeting for an anticipated increase in the employers’ 
superannuation contribution rate of 1.00%.  As the Partnership budget is around 
90% payroll, the national award, and the employers’ superannuation contribution 
rate has an almost linear relationship to our budget.  It is therefore vital that an 
adequate daily fee rate is approved.   

When the Partnership started, one error in the initial budgeting was to assume that 
we would achieve 100% recovery of available time, whether planned audit or 
additional work.  This doesn’t happen.  Therefore it is always an uphill battle to make 
a positive return, yet that is an important driver for the team, in that they can see a 
‘profit’ in ‘their’ business. 

Holding the rate down, does not reflect the reality of the Partnership.  We are no 
longer a service dept where there are limited financial drivers, and we also must 
remember that if we have a deficit at the year end it is shared between the partners, 
pro-rata to the relative proportions of income invoiced for audit work.  It is quite 
possible that in a deficit situation that tension could arise between partners, with 
‘profitable’ vs. ‘non-profitable’ parts arguments arising.   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

It is clearly better that the daily fee rate should properly reflect costs, and if partner 
councils wish to hold their Internal Audit spend within specific budget limits, then the 
number of audit days agreed would have to be adjusted accordingly, and approved 
by their audit committee.   

Such adjustments could be accommodated within the Partnership staffing structure 
as part is delivered through a contract auditor, thereby allowing flexibility and 
adaptability.   

This budget is based on the revised structure and membership of the Partnership.  
Any further changes to the staffing structure of the Partnership, or grading 
subsequent to formal job evaluation, would, almost certainly, lead to a reappraisal of 
the budget for the 2011/12 year.   

The majority (around 90%) of our costs are payroll costs over which we have only a 
limited amount of control and the proposed rate for this year reflects economies of 
scale in the Partnership management structure.  We have provided for an expected 
increase in employers pension contribution, mandated by the NYCC Pension Fund.   

The net aggregate of our other costs has been kept practically at a standstill level for 
a number of years, however the increased emphasis on sharing skills, and 
developing individual specialisms, combined with changes in operational working 
patterns has led to an increase in travelling costs.  This is now the fourth year that 
the non-payroll costs (excluding travel allowances) have been at a standstill, which 
represents a repeated cut in real terms.  Clearly this is not sustainable in the longer 
term, as these costs are increasing annually, for example ‘top drawer’ training 
seminars are now running at around £480 to £550 per day excluding any travelling 
costs, an increase of around £180 since 2003/4.  Currently we are absorbing these 
increases, principally by undertaking training at less expensive rates, using local 
groups and regional offices of the professional bodies.  For 2011/12 travel 
allowances (mileage) have been increased to reflect both the change in user rates 
and changes in working practices.  The impact of this is minimal in the overall 
budget, the total travel budget being around 3.5% of the total operating budget.    

Employee or payroll costs are ‘resource’ driven and so are subject to greater year on 
year variation depending upon the work we have available, whereas the budget for 
supplies and services are largely independent of workload, with specific exceptions.  
Within the payroll element of the budget, which constitutes 90% of the total budget, 
the split between the differing levels of staff are: - Head of Partnership 14%; Audit 
Managers 34%; and auditors 52%.  This reflects the structure of the Partnership and 
the need for suitably qualified and experienced staff to deliver the internal audit plan.   

The current benchmark methodology expects that an internal audit team should 
achieve 90% of its audit plan.  Our target is 95% and to achieve this requires the 
commitment of appropriately trained and qualified staff. 

In essence, any changes to the supplies and service element of the budget will have 
a minimal effect on the total costs, and on the daily charge out rate. 

The individual audit plan will continue to be subject to discussions with the Chief 
Financial Officers (S151 officers) of the Partner Councils.  The plan takes account of 
the various factors, including the necessary work required to give adequate 
assurance to the Council’s external auditors, following their current Code of Audit 
Practice.  This will affect the volume of work that we undertake for the councils on 
the material or key financial systems.  The charge to the councils will reflect the 
agreed number of days to be provided and the programme of work to be undertaken 
within the agreed outline estimated fee. 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

The number of audit days for each Partner is being reduced to deliver savings, and 
are in the process of agreement and we anticipate that they will be: - 

 Days 

(2010/11) 

Estimated Fee  £ 
@ £235.00 

Hambleton 330 

(365) 

77,550 

Richmondshire 220 

(220) 

51,700 

Ryedale 245 

(265) 

57,575 

Scarborough 620 

(650) 

145,700 

Selby 400 

(425) 

94,000 

Additional Partner and 
external work * 

215 

(210) 

50,525 

Total: - 2,030 

(2,135) 

477,050 

 

* The additional Partner and external work is expected to be made up of the 
following: - 

• North Yorks. Building Control Partnership   10  days 

• External client   35  days 

• Additional work at Partner Councils   30  days 

• Risk Management at Partner Councils 140  days 

Clearly the days outlined in the table above for the councils, and the additional days, 
may change in the light of changing demand and also changing resource availability.  
Overall we will have to monitor the resource/demand equation throughout the year to 
ensure that our resources are ‘fully utilised’. 

However, the expenditure side of the draft budget is pretty certain.  The income 
figure is a fairly solid ‘best guess’ at this stage and is subject to the Partnership 
continuing to secure additional work with the Partners, and external work.  We have 
set ourselves a challenging target and any financial surplus for the year is contingent 
upon the team achieving success at that target.  To help achieve this we also need 
to keep driving down our projected management or ‘overhead’ time to assist in 
reaching this. 

Travel costs are dependent on work patterns and are based upon revised methods 
of working within the new management structure.  Clearly this is an area where 
working arrangements can, and do change, therefore it is a ‘best guess’ figure, 
allowing for known work patterns, and the developing circumstances, as they are 
known.  The established custom is for staff to claim travelling at the lower distance 
of ‘home to site’ or ‘base to site’.  As all staff assignments are planned there is 
negligible claim for meal allowances. 

Page 7



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

The proposed 2011/2012 daily rate of £235.00 is very competitive with other public 
bodies providing internal audit and compares favourably with the private sector, 
being at least 35% less and is also considerably lower than the external auditor’s 
daily rate which we understand is around twice the Partnership rate.  It should be 
noted, however that the external firms, and the Audit Commission are frequently 
using a ‘fee for the audit’ rather than a composited or range of daily rates.  This will 
be an area where we may need to consider our pricing policy in the future, taking 
into consideration our particular form and constitution.   

 

Recommendation 
That  
1) The budget proposals and a daily rate for 2011/2012 of £235.00 are approved. 
 

Page 8



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

 
APPENDIX A 

NORTH YORKSHIRE AUDIT PARTNERSHIP BUDGET ESTIMATE 2011/2012 

EXPENDITURE & INCOME 

2009/10   2010/11 2011/12  

Actuals 
 £ Budget £ Budget £ 

 Employees    

354,911  Payroll     352,524 325,528  
89,682  Superannuation and NI   101,487 96,236  

444,593 Payroll (Staffing) costs 
 

454,011  421,764 

 Supplies & Services    

4,910  Training – Professional     1,500 1,500  
1,358  Professional subscription      1,250 1,250  

670  Equipment    1,500 1,500  
1,699  Miscellaneous        500 500  

  Printing       0 0  
1,592  Stationery          1000 1,000  

249  Photocopying          250 250  
942  Books and Publications  750 750  

4,699  Conference & Seminar Fees     4,500 4,500  
51  Telephones, Postage & Franking 125 100  

2,580  Software Licences 1,000 1,000  
19,475  Travel allowances    15,000 17,500  

38,225      27,825 29,850  

 Recruitment advertising 1,500 1,500  
3,834 Audit Fee (& public advertising) 2,400 2,400  
4,238 Professional Indemnity Insurance  3,500 3,500  

 Contribution to IT reserve fund    1,250 1,000  
11,703 Support Services     10,500 12,000  

19,775       
  

19,150 20,400  

58,000 Support Services 
 

46,975 50,250 50,250 

502,593  500,986  472,014 

 Income;  

Daily rate; £235  

(10/11; 09/10 £235; 08/09: £225) 

   

445,451 Recharge to Partners (planned audit) 452,375  426,525 
80,636 Additional Contract & Partner Income 49,350  50,525 

526,087   501,725  477,050 

23,494 Surplus 739 

(0.2%) 

 5,036 

(1.05%) 

* additional training costs may be taken from reserves, if required. 

 

Page 9



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\4\AI00003471\$rlu20n00.doc 

APPENDIX B 

 

ANALYSIS OF AUDIT DAYS 

 

 2011/2012 

TOTAL TIME  2,946 

DEDUCT:   

1.  Statutory leave (Bank Hols) 96  

2.  Annual leave 364 460 

Gross
[...]

 2

0



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00003473\$wzcggxxi.doc 

  
Partnership Management Board 

1st December 2010  
 

NYAP ~ post 1st April 2012; report of 
the Head of Partnership 

 

 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to set out a synopsis of the proposal for the future of 
Internal Audit provision at Partner Councils and of NYAP itself.  It is proposed that 
NYAP merges with Veritau at the end of the current Partnership Agreement.  This 
proposal has many merits, and resolves the twin dilemma of continuing to provide a 
high quality internal audit service with fewer staff, consequent to reductions in IA 
service demand by the Partner Councils as a result of cuts in the current economic 
retrenchment and developing an effective succession plan to prepare for the 
inevitable retirement of the current Head of Partnership.  

 

Background 

1 The North Yorkshire Audit Partnership (NYAP) was formed in February 1999.  
The partnership originally consisted of Scarborough Borough, Selby and 
Ryedale District Councils.  Richmondshire and Hambleton District Councils 
joined the partnership in May 2008.  The partnership is based on a joint 
committee model with Ryedale District Council acting as the host or lead 
authority.   

2 The existing partnership agreement ends on 31 March 2012. 

3 NYAP currently employs 12 FTE staff and provides internal audit, corporate 
fraud investigation, and risk management services to the five partner councils.  
The staff are employed by Ryedale DC.  The service is delivered via satellite 
offices at each council. 

4 Veritau Limited was originally formed on 19 January 2009. On 1 April 2009, 
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and the City of York Council (CYC) 
transferred their internal audit, counter fraud and information governance 
services to the new company.  From this date, Veritau has been contracted to 
provide these services to the two Councils together with a number of other 
public sector bodies.  The company is wholly owned by NYCC and CYC, with 
each holding 50% of the share capital. 

5 Veritau currently employs approximately 35 staff, organised into five teams.  In 
addition, both NYCC and CYC second staff to the company in support of their 
own professional training programmes (normally CIPFA or AAT).  The 
company operates from two offices, one at each council. 

Drivers for Change 

6 The NYAP Directors approached Veritau in November 2009 to discuss 
potential options for future collaboration.  These discussions showed that there 
was a high level of interest in the possibility of the existing services provided by 
NYAP being transferred to Veritau.   

7 The main drivers for this are: -  

• the need to deliver efficiencies and cost savings for each council across 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\4\AI00003473\$wzcggxxi.doc 

the full spectrum of services, including internal audit; 

• the need to ensure future service resilience and capacity so as to be able 
to maintain an effective and professional internal audit function in the 
face of potential problems in covering key staff vacancies and difficulties 
in being able to respond to changing priorities and increasing workload 
demands; 

• the need to retain skilled and experienced staff by creating greater critical 
mass and providing more opportunities for career development and 
specialism; 

• the need to make best use of the scarce professional audit expertise 
available (particularly in contract and IT audit), given the difficulty in 
building sufficient capacity in-house; 

• the need to further enhance the professional standards of the audit 
function so as to comply with current and future legislative, professional 
and regulatory requirements; 

• the need to establish an effective succession plan and to reduce the 
existing reliance on certain key staff for service continuity. 

Project Benefits 

8 The key benefits to both the District Councils and Ver
[...]
aItemDocs\4\7\4\AI00003474\$ahkhee01.doc 

  
Partnership Management Board 

1st Dec 2010 
 

Partnership Risk Management; 
report of the Head of Partnership 

 

 
 
Purpose of the report:  
This report is to advise members of the arrangements for Risk Management within 
the Partnership. 
 
1) The Partnership was formed under the provisions of the 1972 Local 

Government Act, and is a joint committee delivering internal audit services to 
the Partner Councils.   

2) There is a requirement from the Audit Commission, as we are classed as a 
‘smaller body’ to complete an Annual Return, and this return has to be 
discussed by the Board with the governance component signed off by the 
Board.  That governance component includes an expectation that the 
Partnership has its own Risk Management process.  The Partnership also 
prepares a separate AGS which is a formal document extending the 
governance component of the Annual Return. 

3) In the Annual Return there is also an Internal Audit component, which will be 
completed by our internal auditors (Veritau).  Part of the work done by the 
internal auditors is to examine the Partnership’s risk management 
arrangements, and therefore we need to maintain some formal mechanism to 
record and monitor our perceived risks. 

4) This report sets out the risk management framework, and the risk register 
(attached as appendix 1), which identifies our principal risks and any steps that 
are being taken to manage those risks. 

5) As a framework we have adopted the format that is broadly consistent with the 
style used for Risk Management across the councils.  In essence the process is 
to identify material risks to the achievement of the partnerships objectives, what 
the consequences would be if the risk materialises, and what steps, or 
mitigation, is in place now, and planned to reduce that risk, either the likelihood, 
or the impact, or both. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\4\AI00003474\$ahkhee01.doc 

6) Risk is usually measured on a scale to identify the likelihood of the risk 
occurring and the impact to the organisation if it does so.  The matrix included 
shows the standard 5 x 5 table, and the associated descriptors. 

Im
p
a
c
t 

5      Likelihood: 
     A   = Very Low  
     B   = Not Likely 
     C   = Likely 
     D   = Very Likely 
     E   = Almost Certain 
Impact; 
    1   = Low  
    2   = Minor  
    3   = Medium 
    4   = Major 
    5   = Disaster 

4 
     

3 
     

2 
     

1 
     

 A B C D E 

 Likelihood 

7) It is difficult to associate values with the impact scale, but given that the total 
turnover of the Partnership is around £500,000 that gives some reference to the 
scales. 

8) The risk register has been drawn up and moderated subsequent to a series of 
discussions with the Audit Managers to ascertain their view of the risks that 
have been identified. 

9) At the end of the register is a copy of the scoring matrix showing where each 
risk is placed in the table.   

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended  

1) That the Risk Management framework and risk register be approved.   
 

Page 28



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\4\AI00003474\$ahkhee01.doc 

Appendix 1 

Risk Register: reviewed November 2010 

 

No. 

 

Risk 

 

Consequences 
Current 

Risk 

Score 

(Former 

scores) 

 
Mitigation 

(Italicised items are actions to undertake.) 
(ü means the action has been undertaken) 

 

Target 

Score/ 

Action 

Plan 

 

 

By  

whom 

  

 

1 

Failure to recruit 
and retain 
appropriate staff. 
(Not making the 
best of staff) 

• Turnover of staff may 
result in unprofessional 
service and poor 
quality work. 

• Low staff morale 

• Failure to meet 
obligations or 
objectives/targets 

• Partnership (Council) 
not recognised as a 
good employer 

• Qualified and 
experienced staff do 
not wish to work for 
NYAP 

 

A2 

(B3) 

(C3) 

• Remuneration package need to be in line with market 
trends 

• Fle
[...]
rix 

Impact; 
1 = Low  
2 = Minor  
3 = Medium 
4 = Major 
5 = Disaster 
 
Likelihood: 
A = Very Low  
B = Not Likely 
C = Likely 
D = Very Likely 
E = Almost Certain 

 
Im
p
a
c
t 

5 
     

4 
   13,  

3 
 4, 

 

15   

2 
1,10, 

11,12 

2,5,8, 

9,14,16 

   

1 
     

 A B C D E 

 Likelihood 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\4\AI00003475\$4z2bpq3m.doc 

  
 

Partnership Management Board 
1st December 2010  

 
Report of the Head of Partnership 
 

 

 
 

The purpose of this report is to report on the activities and performance of 
the Audit Partnership in 2010/11.   

Introduction 

This report covers the year 2010/11.   The Management Board meeting in 
June 2010 received a report on activities for 2009/10.   

Staffing 

We have now appointed Katie Barnard to replace Paul Jenkinson, who was 
our auditor in Richmondshire.  She has come from another internal audit 
shared service in the Rutland area, so brings experience of the principles 
and practices of delivering audit across several councils.  Based in 
Northallerton she will undertake audits at both Hambleton & Richmondshire 
Councils.  We have covered the interregnum by using our freelance auditor 
and staff from other offices for specific audits.  She will be continuing with 
her professional qualifications with us, currently commencing the final part 
of the Accounting Technician qualification. 

Alex Buchanan, at the Scarborough Office continues to thrive at her MSc in 
Audit & Consultancy at Birmingham City University, passing all her exams, 
and concurrently through this route passing the IIA examinations.  The 
course runs for a further year followed by a dissertation, and I would 
anticipate that in all probability she will have full IIA qualification in June 
2011. 

We continue to encourage attendance at seminars etc to ensure staff are 
as up to date with current issues, and modern audit practice as possible.   

To
[...]
r has certainly presented its fair share of problems.  However, I believe 
that we had a successful year in 2010/2011, and look forward to repeating 
this in 2011/2012. 

 
Recommendation 
That   

a) The report is received.  
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2010
	5 Budget 2011/12
	6 Service Delivery (Business) Plan
	7 NYAP - Post 1 April 2012
	8 Partnership Risk Register
	9 Head of Partnership Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 1 Wednesday 12 January 2011 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

 
Held at Ryedale House, Malton 
on Wednesday 12 January 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Alderson, Chatt, Rigby, Mrs Shields and Wainwright 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, James Ingham, Mandy Burchell, David Simpson and Nicki Lishman 
 
 
Minutes 

 
 

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Edwards and Councillors 
Jordan, Kirk and Miss Kenyon. 
 

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership held on 
25 June 2010 were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 
held on 25 June 2010 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to minute 10 (Any other 
business that the Chairman decides is urgent) to read; 
 
“That for the remainder of the Partnership Agreement, by informal 
consensual agreement, the number of voting representatives on the 
Board for each authority be reduced from two to one, with substitutes 
allowed.” 

 
14 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15 Budget 2011/12 
 
The Head of Partnership presented a detailed report to members (previously 
circulated) on the budget for the Partnership for 2011/2012. 
 
The Audit Manager’s proposal was that the daily rate for 2011/2012 remained 
at £235. There was no national pay award for April 2011, and the Partnership 
would absorb the anticipated increase in the employers’ superannuation 
contribution rate of 1.00% and other changes in the individual budget lines. 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 2 Wednesday 12 January 2011 

 
 

The resulting daily charge out rate of £235.00 represented a change of only 
2.6% over 5 years (2010/2011; & 2009/10 £235.00; 2008/09 £225.00; 2007/08 
£229.00). The budget was attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The budget was based on the revised structure and membership of the 
Partnership. Any further changes to the staffing structure of the Partnership, or 
grading subsequent to formal job evaluation, would, almost certainly, lead to a 
reappraisal of the budget for the year 2011/2012. 
 
The majority (around 90%) of costs are payroll costs over which there was 
only a limited amount of control and the proposed rate for the year reflected 
economies of scale in the Partnership management structure.  An expected 
increase in employers pension contribution, mandated by the NYCC Pension 
Fund was provided for. 
 
The number of audit days for each Partner was reduced to deliver savings, 
and were in the process of agreement. 
 
It was outlined that the days outlined in the report for the councils, and the 
additional days, may change in the light of changing demand and also 
changing resource availability. The resource/demand equation throughout the 
year would be monitored to ensure that resources were ‘fully utilised’. 
 
Members were advised that should Partners choose different pension 
arrangements than expected, changes may be required to the planned budget, 
which would be reported at a future meeting of the Partnership if required.  
 

Resolved 
That the budget proposals and a daily rate for 2011/2012 of £235.00 
were approved. 

 
16 Service Delivery (Business) Plan 

 
The Head of Partnership presented a report (previously circulated) detailing 
the Partnership Business Plan for 2011/2012. 
 
Members were requested to note the changes to the structure and were 
advised that there was still the capacity to include other North Yorkshire 
authorities not yet in the Partnership. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be noted. 

 
17 NYAP - Post 1 April 2012 

 
The Head of Partnership submitted a report (previously circulated) to set out a 
synopsis of the proposal for the future of Internal Audit provision at partner 
Councils and of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership itself. The report was 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 3 Wednesday 12 January 2011 

 
 

presented by the Corporate Director (s151) as the Head of Partnership 
withdrew from the meeting during discussion of this item. 
 
The report presented a way forward following the end of the existing 
partnership agreement on 31 March 2012. Discussions had been held with 
Veritau Limited, which was formed by North Yorkshire County Council and City 
of York Council to provide internal audit, counter fraud and information 
governance. Veritau provided these services to the two Councils together with 
a number of other public sector bodies.  
 
NYAP Directors had approached Veritau to discuss potential options for future 
collaboration. The report went on outline the key points of any transfer of the 
existing services provided by NYAP to Veritau including the benefits, legal 
implications, governance and service contract arrangements and service 
provision. 
 

Resolved 
That the proposal to merge with Veritau is supported in principle, 
including staffing arrangements as discussed in the meeting. 

 
 
 

18 Partnership Risk Register 
 
The Head of Partnership presented a report in connection with the 
arrangements for risk management within the Partnership. 
 
The report set out the risk management framework and the risk register, a 
copy of which was appended to the report, which identified the principal risks 
and any steps being taken to manage those risks. 
 

Resolved 
That the risk management framework and risk register be approved. 

 
19 Head of Partnership Report 

 
The Head of Partnership presented a report which set out the activities and 
performance of the Audit Partnership in 2010/2011. 
 
The report included information on staffing, operational issues, partnership 
issues, risk management, audit planning and external work. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be received. 

 
 

20 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 4 Wednesday 12 January 2011 

 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 p.m. 
 
 


